

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

| | |
|--|---|
| <p>PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC and JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,</p> <p>Petitioners,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA, and IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,</p> <p>Respondents.</p> | <p>No. EQCE 83074</p> <p>MOTION TO DISSOLVE PERMANENT INJUNCTION ISSUED JANUARY 22, 2019</p> <p>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p> |
|--|---|

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| INTRODUCTION | 6 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. Now that <i>PPH II</i> , <i>Roe</i> , and <i>Casey</i> have been overruled, this Court should dissolve the injunction preventing enforcement of Iowa’s fetal heartbeat law. | 13 |
| A. After <i>PPH IV</i> and <i>Dobbs</i> , this Court’s previous treatment of abortion as a fundamental right is founded on superseded law. | 15 |
| B. After <i>PPH IV</i> and <i>Dobbs</i> , this Court’s application of strict scrutiny is founded on superseded law..... | 17 |
| 1. Because abortion is not a fundamental right, rational-basis review applies..... | 18 |
| 2. Iowa’s fetal heartbeat law rationally advances the state’s interest in protecting unborn life..... | 23 |
| C. After <i>PPH IV</i> and <i>Dobbs</i> , this Court’s reliance on the viability line is founded on superseded law..... | 25 |
| II. In the alternative, the Court should at least dissolve the injunction pending further factual development..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 13, 14 |
| <i>American Horse Protection Association v. Watt</i> , 694 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 7, 14, 16, 27 |
| <i>Bear v. Iowa District Court of Tama County</i> , 540 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1995) | 7, 13, 27 |
| <i>Beidenkopf v. Des Moines Life Insurance Co.</i> , 142 N.W. 434 (Iowa 1913) | 28 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) | passim |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) | 19 |
| <i>Helmkamp v. Clark Ready Mix Co.</i> , 249 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1977) | 13 |
| <i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) | 14 |
| <i>Iowa State Department of Health v. Hertko</i> , 282 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1979) | 8, 28, 29 |
| <i>Jacobson v. County of Goodhue</i> , 539 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kent Products v. Hoeph</i> , 61 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1953) | 28 |
| <i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) | 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) | 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 6, 10, 22 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds, ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018) | 6, 9, 11, 20 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Board of Medicine</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022) | passim |
| <i>Railway Labor Executives’ Association v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Company</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) | 13 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) | 24 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 6, 10, 21 |
| <i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005) | 24 |
| <i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Governor of Georgia</i> , No. 20-13024, 2022 WL 2824904 (11th Cir. July 20, 2022) | 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005) | 20, 24 |
| <i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986) | 7, 14, 16, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932) | 13 |

Wood Bros. Thresher Co. v. Eicher,
1 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1942) 14, 16

Statutes

Iowa Code § 146A.1(6)(a) 6

Iowa Code § 146C.1..... 6

Iowa Code § 146C.2..... 6, 8

Treatises

28 Am.Jur. § 181 14, 16

42 Am.Jur.2d *Injunctions* § 317 (1969) 13

42 Am.Jur.2d *Injunctions* § 318 (1969) 13

42 Am.Jur.2d *Injunctions* § 334 (1969) 13
